 Customer deposits increased by £32.7 billion, or 24.2%, as
customers built and retained liquidity in light of economic
uncertainty combined with the impact of government and central
bank actions in light of COVID-19.

 RWAs increased by £2.6 billion, or 3.6%, reflecting volume growth
and £2.4 billion higher risk parameters, partially offset by a £0.8
billion reduction related to active capital management and a c.£1.5
billion reduction reflecting the CRR COVID-19 amendment to
accelerate the planned changes to the SME supporting factor and
the introduction of an Infrastructure supporting factor.

 Net interest margin decreased by 27 basis points reflecting the
impact of the lower yield curve on deposit returns and increased
liquidity portfolio costs from higher deposit volumes, partially offset
by deposit repricing.

 Other expenses, excluding OLD, increased by £18 million, or 0.9%,
 as £80 million higher back office operations costs, increased
innovation spend and £19 million lower VAT recoveries were
partially offset by a headcount reduction of 1.0% following
operating model efficiencies in the second half of 2019 and COVID-
19 slowing down investment spend.

Business review

NatWest Group Annual Report and Accounts 2020 93

B
usiness R

eview

Segment performance continued
Private Banking – commentary adjusted for transfers

2020 2019 Variance
Income statement £m £m £bn

Net interest income 489 521 (32) (6%)
Non-interest income 274 256 18 7%
Total income 763 777 (14) (2%)
Other costs (466) (439) (27) 6%
Strategic costs (15) (38) 23 (61%)
Litigation and conduct costs 26 (9) 35 (389%)
Operating expenses (455) (486) 31 (6%)
Impairment (losses)/releases (100) 6 (106) (1,767%)
Operating (loss)/profit 208 297 (89) (30%)

Performance ratios
Return on equity (1) 10.3% 15.4% (5.1%)
Net interest margin 2.05% 2.40% (0.35%)
Cost:income ratio 59.6% 62.5% (2.9%)

2020 2019 Variance
Capital and balance sheet £bn £bn £bn

Loans to customers (amortised cost)
  - personal 2.2 2.1 0.1 5%
  - mortgages 10.7 10.0 0.7 7%
  - other 4.2 3.4 0.8 24%
Total loans to customers (amortised cost) 17.1 15.5 1.6 10%
Loan impairment provisions (0.1) — (0.1) —
Net loans to customers (amortised cost) 17.0 15.5 1.5 10%
Total assets 26.2 23.3 2.9 12%
Assets under management (AUMs) (2) 29.1 23.2 5.9 25%
Assets under administration (AUAs) (3) 3.0 7.2 (4.2) (58%)
Assets under management and administration (AUMA) 32.1 30.4 1.7 6%
Customer deposits 32.4 28.4 4.0 14%
Loan:deposit ratio 52% 55% (3%) (5%)
Risk-weighted assets 10.9 10.1 0.8 8%

Notes:
(1) Return on equity is based on segmental operating profit after tax adjusted for preference dividends divided by average notional equity based on 12.5% (13.0%

prior to Q1 2020 and 13.5% prior to Q1 2019) of the period average of segmental risk-weighted assets incorporating the effect of capital deductions (RWAes),
assuming 28% tax rate.

(2) Comprises assets under management, assets under custody and investment cash.
(3) Private Banking manages assets under administration portfolios on behalf of Retail Banking and RBSI and receives a management fee for providing this

service.
(4) Comparisons with prior periods are impacted by the transfer of the Private Client Advice business from Retail Banking from 1 January 2020. The net impact on

full year 2019 operating profit would have been to increase total income by £44 million and other expenses by £8 million. The net impact on the Q4 2019